LANN
& CME Grou
> Director and Assistant General Counsel

Legal Department

October 26, 2012
VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Sauntia Warfield

Office of the Secretariat

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20581

RE: Rule 40.6(d) Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc. (“CBOT” or the “Exchange”)
Submission No. 12-361; Weekly Notification of Amendments

Dear Ms. Warfield:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC” or the “Commission”) Regulation 40.6(d), CBOT
submits this weekly naotification of the following Rulebook amendments made effective during the week of October 15,
2012:

e The Exchange has approved the regularity application of Bunge North America, Inc.to include its warehouse
located in West Memphis, AR as a deliveries facility for Wheat futures contracts.

e The Exchange has approved the regularity application of Eastside Rice, LLC to include its warehouse located in
Jonesboro, AR as a deliveries facility for Rough Rice futures contracts.

e The Exchange has approved a request from Tomen Grain Company to voluntarily withdraw its regularity for the
delivery of Corn and Soybeans at the firm’s facility in Pekin, IL. There are no registered shipping certificates
outstanding from this facility.

Enclosed herewith please find the following attachments: Notices of Regularity Approval (Exhibit A), Notices of
Regularity Withdrawal (Exhibit B), and revisions to CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Charts reflected in black-line format
(Exhibit C). If the Commission requires any additional information regarding these changes, please contact the
undersigned at (312) 930-8167 or via e-mail at Sean.Downey@cmegroup.com. Please reference CBOT Submission
No. 12-361 in any related correspondence.

Sincerely,

/s/Sean M. Downey
Director & Assistant General Counsel

20 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606 T 312 930 8167 r 312 930 3323 sean.downey@cmegroup.com cmegroup.com



EXHIBIT A
NOTICES OF REGULARITY APPROVAL

October 19, 2012

NOTICE

RE: APPROVED APPLICATION FOR WHEAT REGULARITY

The Exchange has approved the application of Bunge North America, Inc. The approved regular daily rate of
loading is 110,000 bushels, which would allow for the issuance of up to 440 shipping certificates.

Bunge North America has designated Bunge Chicago, Inc as its clearing agent. The warehouse code for the West
Memphis, AR facility is 1429.

Approval is effective immediately.

October, 19 2012

NOTICE

RE: APPROVED APPLICATION FOR ROUGH RICE REGULARITY

The Exchange has approved the application of Eastside Rice, LLC. The approved regular capacity is 746,000
hundredweights, which would allow for the issuance of up to 373 warehouse receipts.

Eastside Rice, LLC has designated R.J. O’Brien as its clearing agent. The warehouse code for the Jonesboro, AR
facility is 8072.

Approval is effective immediately.



EXHIBIT B
NOTICES OF REGULARITY WITHDRAWAL

October 18, 2012

NOTICE

RE: WITHDRAWAL OF REGULARITY IN CORN & SOYBEANS

Pursuant to Rule 707, notice hereby is given that the Exchange has approved a request from Tomen Grain
Company to voluntarily withdraw its regularity for the delivery of Corn and Soybeans at the firm’s facility in Pekin,
IL. There are no registered shipping certificates outstanding from this facility.

The withdrawal of regularity is effective immediately.



EXHIBIT C
REVISIONS TO CHAPTER 7 CHARTS (BLACK-LINE)

ELEVATORS ON THE MISQISOIPPI RIVER WHEAT)

CCL WAREHOUSE LOCATION MILE CAPACITY INDAILY MAX CERTS.
CODE MARKER BUSHELS |LOADING RATE
(BU/DAY)
1405 |ADM Grain Company [New Madrid, MO 884 229,000 110,000 440
1411 Memphis, TN 730 2,519,000 110,000 440
1438 |Bunge North America |Grand Tower, IL |80 578,000 55,000 220
1437 Hickman, KY 922 1,451,000 110,000 440
1431 Portageville, MO 876 2,759,000 110,000 440
1439 Caruthersville, MO (846 2,372,000 110,000 440
1432 Finley, TN 838 2,298,000 55,000 220
1430 Blytheville, AR 830 3,477,000 110,000 440
1434 Osceola, AR 786 3,194,000 55,000 220
(Riverside)
1436 Osceola, AR 786 5,715,000 55,000 220
(Landside)
1435 Memphis, TN 736 1,874,000 55,000 220
1429 West Memphis, AR 735 599,000 110,000 440
1445 |Cardill, Inc. Buffalo Island, MO |28 3,737,000 55,000 220
1447 New Madrid, MO 889 6,031,000 55,000 220
1444 Hickman, KY 922 3,727,000 55,000 220
1443 Tiptonville, TN 873 385,000 55,000 220
1446 Memphis, TN 736 5,143,000 55,000 220
1477 |Consolidated Grain Charleston, MO 2 146,000 55,000 220
1478 and Barge Cape Girardeau, |52 522,000 55,000 220
MO
1479 Caruthersville, MO 846 850,000 55,000 220
1480 Caruthersville, MO 833 387,000 55,000 220
(Cottonwood Point)
1481 East Prairie, MO 923 589,000 55,000 220
1483 Scott City, MO 48 369,000 55,000 220
1482 Osceola, AR 786 THROUGH 55,000 220
PUT
1484 West Memphis, AR |735.3 713,000 55,000 220
1460 |Poinsett Rice and Osceola, AR 786 57,000 55,000 220
Grain, Inc.
1489 |The Scoular Company Memphis, TN 740 THROUGH  |55,000 220

PUT



CORN AND SOYBEAN SHIPPING STATIONS

CCL
Code

1750
1705

1758

1749
1730

1759
1732
1753
1733
1765
1709

1701

1734
1708

1702

1735
1754
1736
1760
1707

1703

1737
1738
1761
1740

1751
1766

Firm

Cargill, Inc.

Chicago & lllinois River
Marketing, LLC

Cargill, Inc.

Elburn Cooperative Co.

ADM Grain Company
Cargill, Inc.
ADM Grain Company
Cargill, Inc.

ADM Grain Company

Maplehurst Farms, Inc.

Zen-Noh Grain
Corporation

Consolidated Grain and
Barge Co.

ADM Grain Company

Zen-Noh Grain
Corporation

Consolidated Grain and
Barge Co.

ADM Grain Company
Cargill, Inc.
ADM Grain Company
Cargill, Inc.

Zen-Noh Grain
Corporation

Consolidated Grain and
Barge Co.

ADM Grain Company
ADM Grain Company
Cargill, Inc.
ADM Grain Company

Tomen Grain Company

Bunge North America

ADM Grain Company

Location

Burns Harbor, IN

Chicago, IL

Morris, IL
Morris, Il
Morris-E, IL
Seneca, IL
Ottawa-N, IL
Ottawa, IL
Ottawa-S, IL
Ottawa, IL
Utica, IL

Utica, IL

La Salle, IL
Peru, IL

Peru, IL

Spring Valley, IL
Spring Valley, IL
Hennepin, IL
Hennepin, IL

Hennepin, IL

Hennepin, IL

Henry, IL
Lacon, IL
Lacon, IL
Creve Coeur, IL
PekinL
Ottawa, Il

Ottawa, IL

Mile

Marker

340
329.4R

263.3R

263.0R
263.0R

252.5R
241.8R
238.5L
236.9L
236.4R
229

229L

223.3R
222.9R

222.9R

218.4R
218.3L
207.7L
207.5L
207.4R

207.4R

195.8R
189.5L
189.3L
158.1L
152.2L
236.4R
243.0L

Approved
Capacity (bu)
5,473,000

12,313,000

125,000

THROUGH PUT
580,000

846,000
988,000
880,000
107,000
THROUGH PUT
1,600,000

1,300,000

84,000

THROUGH PUT

THROUGH PUT

109,000
1,433,000
503,000
110,000

490,000

416,000

533,000
190,000
487,000
1,401,000
156,000
THROUGH PUT
THROUGH PUT

Daily Loading
Rate (bu/day)

165,000
165,000

110,000

55,000
55,000

110,000
110,000
110,000
55,000
55,000
55,000

55,000

55,000
55,000

55,000

110,000
110,000
110,000
110,000

55,000

55,000

55,000
55,000
110,000
110,000
110,600
55,000
55,000

Max.
Certs
1,094
2,462

440

220
220

440
440
440
220
220
220

220

220
220

220

440
440
440
440
220

220

220
220
440
440
440
220
220

Location
Differential
(cents/bu)

par

21/2
21/2

21/2

2172
21/2
21/2
2172
21/2

21/2

21/2
21/2
2172

2172
2172



ROUGH RICE REGUILARITY

CCL Code

8069

8010
8012

8006

8055
8060

8059
8058
8057

8038
8025

8026

8030
8031
8032
8033
8042
8035
8027

8043

8040

8041

8067

8070

8065

8072

FIRM/FACILITY

Total Capacity
(cwt.)

CROP MARKETING SERVICES, LLC

McGehee, AR
Eastside Rice LLC

Jonesboro, AR
ERWIN-KEITH INC.

Wynne, AR

FARMER'S GRANARY, INC.

Patterson, AR
McCrory, AR

1,666,350

746,000

612,000

900,000
150,000

SOUTHERN RICE AND COTTON, LLC

Harrisburg, AR

HARVEST RICE, INC.

McGehee, AR
Otwell, AR

952,000

1,185,000
1,620,450

POINSETT RICE & GRAIN, INC.

Cherry Valley, AR
Diaz, AR
Waldenburg, AR

886,950
1,262,000
1,538,000

PRODUCER'S RICE MILL, INC

Stuttgart, AR

Stuttgart, AR (Mill
Site)

Wynne, AR

RICELAND FOODS, INC.

Dumas, AR

Fair Oaks, AR
Hickory Ridge, AR
Jonesboro, AR
McGehee, AR
Newport, AR

Stuttgart, AR- Dryer
Mill Site

Waldenburg, AR
Weiner, AR
Wheatly, AR

122,000
400,000

478,000

450,000
450,000
338,000
2,250,000
450,000
360,000
2,250,000

850,000
450,000
450,000

JONESBORO RICE CO,, LLC

Jonesboro, AR

600,000

PLANTERS RICE MILL, LLC

Brinkley, AR

500,000

Maximum
Receipts
Deliverable

833

306

450
75

476

592
810

443
631
769

61
200

239

225
225
169
1,125
225
180
1,125

425
225
225

300

250

Storage
Rate

(per hundred
weight per day)

34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.

Load-Out rate
(per hundred
weight

22.22 cents

22.22 cents

34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.

28.89/100 of a ct.
28.89/100 of a ct.

28.89/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.
34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.

34.00/100 of a ct.

22.22 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents

21.10 cents
21.10 cents

20.00 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents



