

October 26, 2012

VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Sauntia Warfield Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20581

> RE: Rule 40.6(d) Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc. ("CBOT" or the "Exchange") Submission No. 12-361; Weekly Notification of Amendments

Dear Ms. Warfield:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or the "Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), CBOT submits this weekly notification of the following Rulebook amendments made effective during the week of October 15, 2012:

- The Exchange has approved the regularity application of Bunge North America, Inc.to include its warehouse located in West Memphis, AR as a deliveries facility for Wheat futures contracts.
- The Exchange has approved the regularity application of Eastside Rice, LLC to include its warehouse located in Jonesboro, AR as a deliveries facility for Rough Rice futures contracts.
- The Exchange has approved a request from Tomen Grain Company to voluntarily withdraw its regularity for the delivery of Corn and Soybeans at the firm's facility in Pekin, IL. There are no registered shipping certificates outstanding from this facility.

Enclosed herewith please find the following attachments: Notices of Regularity Approval (Exhibit A), Notices of Regularity Withdrawal (Exhibit B), and revisions to CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Charts reflected in black-line format (Exhibit C). If the Commission requires any additional information regarding these changes, please contact the undersigned at (312) 930-8167 or via e-mail at Sean.Downey@cmegroup.com. Please reference CBOT Submission No. 12-361 in any related correspondence.

Sincerely,

/s/Sean M. Downey Director & Assistant General Counsel

EXHIBIT A NOTICES OF REGULARITY APPROVAL

October 19, 2012

NOTICE

RE: <u>APPROVED APPLICATION FOR WHEAT REGULARITY</u>

The Exchange has approved the application of **Bunge North America**, **Inc.** The approved regular daily rate of loading is 110,000 bushels, which would allow for the issuance of up to **440 shipping certificates**.

Bunge North America has designated Bunge Chicago, Inc as its clearing agent. The warehouse code for the West Memphis, AR facility is 1429.

Approval is effective **immediately.**

October, 19 2012

NOTICE

RE: <u>APPROVED APPLICATION FOR ROUGH RICE REGULARITY</u>

The Exchange has approved the application of **Eastside Rice, LLC.** The approved regular capacity is 746,000 hundredweights, which would allow for the issuance of up to **373 warehouse receipts**.

Eastside Rice, LLC has designated R.J. O'Brien as its clearing agent. The warehouse code for the Jonesboro, AR facility is 8072.

Approval is effective **immediately.**

EXHIBIT B NOTICES OF REGULARITY WITHDRAWAL

October 18, 2012

NOTICE

RE: WITHDRAWAL OF REGULARITY IN CORN & SOYBEANS

Pursuant to Rule 707, notice hereby is given that the Exchange has approved a request from **Tomen Grain Company** to voluntarily withdraw its regularity for the delivery of Corn and Soybeans at the firm's facility in Pekin, IL. There are no registered shipping certificates outstanding from this facility.

The withdrawal of regularity is effective **immediately**.

EXHIBIT C

REVISIONS TO CHAPTER 7 CHARTS (BLACK-LINE)

ELEVATORS ON THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER (WHEAT)

CCL CODE	WAREHOUSE	LOCATION	MILE MARKER		DAILY LOADING RATE (BU/DAY)	MAX CERTS
1405	ADM Grain Company	New Madrid, MO	884	229,000	110,000	440
1411		Memphis, TN	730	2,519,000	110,000	440
1438	Bunge North America	Grand Tower, IL	80	578,000	55,000	220
1437		Hickman, KY	922	1,451,000	110,000	440
1431		Portageville, MO	876	2,759,000	110,000	440
1439		Caruthersville, MO	846	2,372,000	110,000	440
1432		Finley, TN	838	2,298,000	55,000	220
1430		Blytheville, AR	830	3,477,000	110,000	440
1434		Osceola, AR (Riverside)	786	3,194,000	55,000	220
1436		Osceola, AR (Landside)	786	5,715,000	55,000	220
1435		Memphis, TN	736	1,874,000	55,000	220
<u>1429</u>		West Memphis, AR	<u>735</u>	<u>599,000</u>	<u>110,000</u>	<u>440</u>
1445	Cargill, Inc.	Buffalo Island, MO	28	3,737,000	55,000	220
1447		New Madrid, MO	889	6,031,000	55,000	220
1444		Hickman, KY	922	3,727,000	55,000	220
1443		Tiptonville, TN	873	385,000	55,000	220
1446		Memphis, TN	736	5,143,000	55,000	220
1477	Consolidated Grain and Barge	Charleston, MO	2	146,000	55,000	220
1478		Cape Girardeau, MO	52	522,000	55,000	220
1479		Caruthersville, MO	846	850,000	55,000	220
1480		Caruthersville, MO (Cottonwood Point)	833	387,000	55,000	220
1481		East Prairie, MO	923	589,000	55,000	220
1483		Scott City, MO	48	369,000	55,000	220
1482		Osceola, AR	786	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220
1484		West Memphis, AR	735.3	713,000	55,000	220
1460	Poinsett Rice and Grain, Inc.	Osceola, AR	786	57,000	55,000	220
1489	The Scoular Company	Memphis, TN	740	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220

CORN AND SOYBEAN SHIPPING STATIONS

CCL Code	Firm	Location	Mile Marker	Approved Capacity (bu)	Daily Loading Rate (bu/day)	Max. Certs	Location Differential (cents/bu)
1750	Cargill, Inc.	Burns Harbor, IN	340	5,473,000	165,000	1,094	par
1705	Chicago & Illinois River Marketing, LLC	Chicago, IL	329.4R	12,313,000	165,000	2,462	par
1758	Cargill, Inc.	Morris, IL	263.3R	125,000	110,000	440	2
1749	Elburn Cooperative Co.	Morris, II	263.0R	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220	2
1730	ADM Grain Company	Morris-E, IL	263.0R	580,000	55,000	220	2
1759	Cargill, Inc.	Seneca, IL	252.5R	846,000	110,000	440	2
1732	ADM Grain Company	Ottawa-N, IL	241.8R	988,000	110,000	440	2 1/2
1753	Cargill, Inc.	Ottawa, IL	238.5L	880,000	110,000	440	2 1/2
1733	ADM Grain Company	Ottawa-S, IL	236.9L	107,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1765	Maplehurst Farms, Inc.	Ottawa, IL	236.4R	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220	2 1/2
1709	Zen-Noh Grain Corporation	Utica, IL	229	1,600,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1701	Consolidated Grain and Barge Co.	Utica, IL	229L	1,300,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1734	ADM Grain Company	La Salle, IL	223.3R	84,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1708	Zen-Noh Grain Corporation	Peru, IL	222.9R	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220	2 1/2
1702	Consolidated Grain and Barge Co.	Peru, IL	222.9R	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220	2 1/2
1735	ADM Grain Company	Spring Valley, IL	218.4R	109,000	110,000	440	2 1/2
1754	Cargill, Inc.	Spring Valley, IL	218.3L	1,433,000	110,000	440	2 1/2
1736	ADM Grain Company	Hennepin, IL	207.7L	503,000	110,000	440	2 1/2
1760	Cargill, Inc.	Hennepin, IL	207.5L	110,000	110,000	440	2 1/2
1707	Zen-Noh Grain Corporation	Hennepin, IL	207.4R	490,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1703	Consolidated Grain and Barge Co.	Hennepin, IL	207.4R	416,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1737	ADM Grain Company	Henry, IL	195.8R	533,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1738	ADM Grain Company	Lacon, IL	189.5L	190,000	55,000	220	2 1/2
1761	Cargill, Inc.	Lacon, IL	189.3L	487,000	110,000	440	2 1/2
1740	ADM Grain Company	Creve Coeur, IL	158.1L	1,401,000	110,000	440	3
1720	Tomen Grain Company	Pekin, IL	152.2L	156,000	110,000	440	3
1751	Bunge North America	Ottawa, II	236.4R	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220	2 1/2
1766	ADM Grain Company	Ottawa, IL	243.OL	THROUGH PUT	55,000	220	2 1/2

ROUGH RICE REGULARITY

CCL Code	FIRM/FACILITY	Total Capacity (cwt.)	Maximum Receipts Deliverable	Storage Rate (per hundred weight per day)	Load-Out rate (per hundred weight			
	CROP MARKETING SE							
8065	McGehee, AR	1,666,350	833	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	Eastside Rice LLC							
<u>8072</u>	Jonesboro, AR	<u>746,000</u>	<u>373</u>	<u>34.00/100 of a ct.</u>	22.22 cents			
	ERWIN-KEITH INC.							
8069	Wynne, AR	612,000	306	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	FARMER'S GRANARY, INC.							
8010	Patterson, AR	900,000	450	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8012	McCrory, AR	150,000	75	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	SOUTHERN RICE AND COTTON, LLC							
8006	Harrisburg, AR	952,000	476	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	HARVEST RICE, INC.							
8055	McGehee, AR	1,185,000	592	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8060	Otwell, AR	1,620,450	810	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	POINSETT RICE & GRAIN, INC.							
8059	Cherry Valley, AR	886,950	443	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8058	Diaz, AR	1,262,000	631	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8057	Waldenburg, AR	1,538,000	769	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	PRODUCER'S RICE MILL, INC							
8038	Stuttgart, AR	122,000	61	28.89/100 of a ct.	21.10 cents			
8025	Stuttgart, AR (Mill Site)	400,000	200	28.89/100 of a ct.	21.10 cents			
8026	Wynne, AR	478,000	239	28.89/100 of a ct.	20.00 cents			
	RICELAND FOODS, INC.							
8030	Dumas, AR	450,000	225	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8031	Fair Oaks, AR	450,000	225	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8032	Hickory Ridge, AR	338,000	169	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8033	Jonesboro, AR	2,250,000	1,125	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8042	McGehee, AR	450,000	225	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8035	Newport, AR	360,000	180	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8027	Stuttgart, AR- Dryer Mill Site	2,250,000	1,125	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8043	Waldenburg, AR	850,000	425	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8040	Weiner, AR	450,000	225	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
8041	Wheatly, AR	450,000	225	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	JONESBORO RICE CO., LLC							
8067	Jonesboro, AR	600,000	300	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			
	PLANTERS RICE MILL, LLC							
8070	Brinkley, AR	500,000	250	34.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents			